



**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

GEORGIA AQUARIUM, INC.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

PENNY PRITZKER, in her Official)
Capacity as Secretary of Commerce,)
NATIONAL OCEANIC AND)
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION,)
and NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES)
SERVICE,)

Defendants.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.
1:13-CV-03241-AMT

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. MOVANTS ARE ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(1) & (a)(2)	5
A. Movants Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right Under Rule 24(a)(1) Because § 1374 of the MMPA Grants Them a Broad Right to Seek Judicial Review of MMPA Permitting Decisions	6
B. Movants Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2) Because They Satisfy All Necessary Factors and Offer Special Expertise in Cetacean Science and Conservation	9
1. The motion is timely because the Complaint was filed just three months ago and no dispositive motions are pending.....	9
2. Movants have substantial interests in the proposed import because they have programs dedicated to, expend resources on, and their members have conservation, aesthetic, economic, and professional interests in, the conservation and welfare of wild and captive beluga whales and they participated extensively in the administrative proceedings.....	10
3. The outcome may impair the interests of Movants and their members because the import may result in the taking and import of additional cetaceans for public display from this stock or region and	



placement of more cetaceans in captivity in
members' communities16

4. NMFS may not adequately represent Movants'
interests because Movants possess distinct
conservation and animal welfare interests and they
may make important arguments that NMFS may
not.....20

II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT
MOVANTS TO INTERVENE UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b)24

CONCLUSION25



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Ringling Bros. & Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 15, 20
* <i>Animal Prot. Inst. v. Mosbacher</i> , 799 F. Supp. 173 (D.D.C. 1992)	19
* <i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Kreps</i> , 561 F.2d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7, 20
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.2d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
* <i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21, 23
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 08-1339, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84972 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2008)	11, 15
<i>Deltona Corp. v. Hoffman</i> , No. 76-473, 1997 WL 3965 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 1977)	23
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> , 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Fla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	18
* <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	19
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	9, 10
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	18

* Authorities on which Proposed Intervenor-Defendants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)12

In re Sierra Club, 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)12

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)19

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cnty., 985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993).....10

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, No. 11-578,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43419 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2012)11

Nuesse v. Camp, 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)17

Pellegrino v. Nesbit, 203 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1953).....8

Sackman v. Liggett Group, 167 F.R.D. 6 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....24

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt, 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983).....12

Security Ins. Co. v. Schipporeit, Inc., 69 F.3d 1377 (7th Cir. 1995)10

Sierra Club v. Espy, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)21

South Dade Land Corp. v. Sullivan, 155 F.R.D. 694 (S.D. Fla. 1994).....11

Stone v. First Union Corp., 371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)9

Term Loan Holder Comm. v. Ozer Groups, L.L.C., 303 F.3d 161 (2d. Cir.
2002)8, 9

* *Trbovic v. United Mine Workers of Am.*, 404 U.S. 528 (1972)20, 21, 22

United States v. Georgia, 19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994)6

United States v. Students Challenging Reg. Agency Procedures, 412 U.S.
669 (1973)19

Worlds v. Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs., 929 F.2d 591 (11th Cir. 1991)11



STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)8, 9

15 U.S.C. § 78p(b).....8

16 U.S.C. § 1362(1)(B)3

* 16 U.S.C. § 1374(d) passim

REGULATORY MATERIALS

50 C.F.R. pt. 216.....5

77 Fed. Reg. 52,694 (Aug. 30, 2012)4

78 Fed. Reg. 48,655 (Aug. 9, 2013)5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Georgia Aquarium, Inc., *Permit Appl.* (June 15, 2012), http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/permits/sci_res_pdfs/17324_final_application.pdf3

INT’L WHALING COMM’N, *Rep. of the Subcomm. on Small Cetaceans, in REP. OF THE SCIENTIFIC COMM. ANNUAL MTG. Annex L (2013), available at <http://iwc.int/cache/downloads/4r6wjwdcu3uogs4ssgso8s-oc4/AnnexL.pdf>*23

Moore’s Fed. Practice § 24.03 (Matthew Bender 3d ed. 2013)6, 17

* NMFS, *Denial Letter & Decision Mem.* (Aug. 5, 2013), http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/permits/sci_res_pdfs/17324_denial_letter_final.pdf3, 5, 17

NMFS, *Overview Handout* (last updated Aug. 6, 2013), http://www.nmfs.noaa.gov/pr/permits/sci_res_pdfs/georgiaaquarium_belugas_onepager.pdf2



Olga Shpak & Dmitri Glazov, *Review of the Recent Scientific Data on the Okhotsk Sea White Whale (Delphinapterus leucas) Population Structure and Its Application to Management*, J. CETACEAN RESEARCH & MGMT. (2013), available at <https://events.iwc.int/index.php/scientific/SC65a/paper/viewFile/394/357/SC-65a-SM23>23

Randall R. Reeves et al., *Sustainability Assessment of Beluga (Delphinapterus leucas) Live-Capture Removals in the Sakhalin-Amur Region, Okhotsk Sea, Russia* (Occasional Paper of the Int’l Union for Conservation of Nature Species Survival Comm’n No. 44, 2011).....3

Wright & Miller, *Fed. Practice and Procedure* § 1904.....24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) passim
